The Company is pleased to announce that all the conditions under the Placing Agreement have
been satisfied and that the completion of the Placing took place on February 28, 2025.

A total of 20,105,800 Placing Shares, representing approximately 7.85% of the issued share capital
of the Company (excluding the Treasury Shares, if any) as enlarged by the allotment and issuance
of the Placing Shares immediately upon completion of the Placing, have been successfully placed
at the Placing Price of HK$60.00 per Placing Share to not less than six Placees. To the best of
the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, the
Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners, are Independent Third Parties. None of the
Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners became a substantial shareholder (as defined under
the Listing Rules) of the Company as a result of the Placing.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
the completion of the Placing:

Immediately before the completion
of the Placing

Immediately after the completion
of the Placing

Shareholder
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Controlling Shareholders(1) 116,925,000 49.51% 116,925,000 45.63%
DRIVING FORCE DEVELOPMENTS

LIMITED(2) 19,251,800 8.15% 19,251,800 7.51%
Rosy Maple Limited(3) 15,401,000 6.52% 15,401,000 6.01%

Sub-total: 151,577,800 64.18% 151,577,800 59.15%

Shares held by Public Shareholders
Placees – – 20,105,800 7.85%
Other Public Shareholders 84,586,300 35.82% 84,586,300 33.01%

Sub-total: 84,586,300 35.82% 104,692,100 40.85%

Total 236,164,100 100.0% 256,269,900 100.0%

3

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhao Xulong (“Mr. Zhao”), our founder, chairman and chief executive officer, and Ms. ZHU Shuina
(“Ms. Zhu”), being the spouse of Mr. Zhao, have been acting in concert on the decision-making process as
shareholders of the Company. Mr. Zhao, together with Ms. Zhu, indirectly held the Company’s shares (i)
through Real Force Limited and Precious Sight Limited, which are holding vehicles for the benefit of founders’
family trust with Willam Zhao Limited and Shuina Zhu Limited as beneficiaries, and (ii) through Willian Zhao
I Limited, which is indirectly wholly owned by Mr. Zhao. Mr. Zhao and Ms. Zhu, together with Real Force